

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

CSC TKR, LLC,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	DOCKET NO. CC23030139
v.)	
)	
BOROUGH OF MADISON,)	
)	
Respondent)	

REPLY BRIEF OF CSC TKR, LLC, IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DISPOSITION

James H. Laskey, Esq.
Anthony D'Elia, Esq.
Vaughn Parchment, Esq.
Norris McLaughlin, PA
400 Crossing Blvd, 8th Floor
Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807

Sohrab Shahandeh, Esq.
Director, Government & Policy
Altice USA
One Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101

May 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. THE BOARD HAS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THIS MOTION BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION.....	2
II. THE BOARD SHOULD REAFFIRM THE PETITIONER’S CLEAR AUTHORIZATION TO CONTINUE TO ATTACH TO THE BOROUGH’S POLES AND RECOGNIZE THE PETITIONER’S EXISTING PRESENCE ON THE POLE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXISTING JOINT USE AGREEMENT.	5
III. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY RESPOND TO PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.3(a), AND THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE REGARDING ANY MATERIAL FACTS.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<u>Atlantic Coast Elec. Ry. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs,</u> 92 N.J.L. 168 (E. & A.1918), <u>app. dismissed</u> , 254 U.S. 660 (1920)	2
<u>Boldt v. Correspondence Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 74, 726 A.2d 975 (App. Div. 1999)	3
<u>Borough of Haledon v. Borough of N. Haledon,</u> 358 N.J. Super. 289 (App. Div. 2003)	2, 3, 4
<u>Boss v. Rockland Elec. Co.,</u> 95 N.J. 33 (1983)	2
<u>Curzi v. Raub,</u> 415 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2010)	2, 3, 4
<u>Daaleman v. Elizabethtown Gas Co.,</u> 77 N.J. 267 (1978)	2, 3
<u>Deptford v. Woodbury Terrace Sewerage Corp.,</u> 54 N.J. 418 (1969)	2
<u>DiProspero v. Penn,</u> 183 N.J. 477 (2005)	7
<u>In re Centex Homes, LLC,</u> 411 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 2009)	2
<u>Muise v. GPU, Inc.,</u> 332 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2000)	2, 3, 4
<u>State v. Moran,</u> 202 N.J. 311 (2010)	7
<u>Voss v. Tranquilino,</u> 413 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 2010)	7
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
47 U.S.C §546.....	5

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 40:62-12.....4
N.J.S.A. 40:62-13.....4
N.J.S.A 48:5-1 *et. seq.*1, 4, 5, 9
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-3(x).....7
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-3(h).....1
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-9.....1
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-20.....8
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-30(d).....7

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.31, 7, 8
N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.3(a).....1, 6, 7
N.J.A.C. 14:18-2.3(b)1, 6, 7
N.J.A.C. 14:18-14.10.....6
